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2011 guidaNce Model
iN eur MillioN

a 9M/2011 actual total revenue 471
B  
 

assumed Q4 spares &  
non-equipment revenues

11 
 

c  
shippable equipment orders 
out of €245m total adjusted 
backlog as of 30/09/11

118 – 168 

* reflecting the eUr 100m backlog adjustment as of september 15, 2011
Usd denominated order Intake and order backlog are recorded at the prevailing budget rate (2011: $1.35/€)
Usd revenues are converted at the actual period average exchange rate (9m/2011: $1.42/€)

2011 revenue guidance: ca. € 600m – € 650m
2011 ebIt guidance: ca. 25% –  30% ebIt margin

24-MoNth BusiNess developMeNt 
iN eur MillioN

Q4
2009

Q1
2010

Q2
2010

Q3
2010

Q4
2010

Q1
2011

Q2
2011

Q3
2011

117.9
154.5

191.8 212.7 224.7 205.4
175.6

89.9total revenues 
(incl. equipment, 
service, spare parts)

203.8
229.9 250.0

278.7 274.8
321.1

273.5 *
244.8

equipment (only)
order Backlog

163.3 168.5 175.4 200.4 204.0 210.3

equipment (only)
order intake

222.2

51.5
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Key FiNaNcials

in eur million 9M/2011 9M/2010 9M-9M Q3/2011 Q3/2010 Q3-Q3

revenues 470.8 559.1 –16% 89.8 212.7 –58%

Gross profit 219.7 294.5 –25% 38.7 110.6 –65%

Gross margin 47% 53% –6 pp 43% 52% –9 pp

operating result (ebIt) 129.8 189.6 –32% 0.6 82.6 –99%

ebIt margin 28% 34% –6 pp 1% 39% –38 pp

net result 90.5 130.9 –31% 0.0 56.8 –100%

net result margin 19% 23% –4 pp 0% 27% –27 pp

net result per share – basic (eUr) 0.90 1.31 –31% 0.00 0.57 –100%

net result per share – diluted (eUr) 0.89 1.29 –31% 0.00 0.56 –100%

free cash flow* –8.8 158.1 –106% –29.3 77.0 –138%

equipment order intake 484.1 544.3 –11% 51.5 200.4 –74%

equipment order backlog (end of period) 244.8 278.7 –12% 244.8 278.7 –12%

* operating cf + Investing cf + changes in cash deposits

Key share data

9M/2011 9M/2010
Key share data
germany in eur, NasdaQ in usd shares ads shares ads

closing price (end of period) 10.97 14.52 21.80 29.78

period high price 33.48 44.88 28.75 38.56

period low price 10.97 14.52 19.12 23.11

number of shares issued (end of period) 101,787,527 101,072,874

market capitalization (end of period), 
million eUr, million Usd

1,116.6 1,478.0 2,203.4 3,010.0
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9M 2011  //

forward-lookInG statements

this report may contain forward-looking statements regarding the business, results of  
operations, financial condition and earnings outlook of aIxtron within the meaning of the safe 
harbor provisions of the Us private securities litigation reform act of 1995. these statements 
may be identified by words such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “contemplate”, “intend”, 
“plan”, “believe”, “continue” and “estimate” and variations of such words or similar expressions. 
these forward-looking statements are based on our current views and assumptions and are 
subject to risks and uncertainties. you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements. actual results and trends may differ materially from those reflected in our forward-
looking statements. this could result from a variety of factors, such as actual customer orders 
received by aIxtron, the level of demand for deposition technology in the market, the timing  
of final acceptance of products by customers, the condition of financial markets and access to 
financing for aIxtron, general conditions in the market for deposition plants and macroeconomic 
conditions, cancellations, rescheduling or delays in product shipments, production capacity 
constraints, extended sales and qualification cycles, difficulties in the production process, the 
general development in the semi-conductor industry, increased competition, fluctuations in 
exchange rates, availability of public funding, fluctuations and/or changes in interest rates, delays 
in developing and marketing new products, a deterioration of the general economic situation  
and any other factors discussed in any reports or other announcements field by aIxtron with 
the U.s. securities and exchange commission. any forward-looking statements contained in  
this document are based on current expectations and projections of the executive board and  
on information currently available to it and are made as at the date hereof. aIxtron undertakes 
no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statements as a result of new information, 
future events or otherwise, unless expressly required to do so by law. 

this financial report should be read in conjunction with the interim financial statements and the 
additional disclosures included elsewhere in this report.
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iNteriM MaNageMeNt report  //

bUsIness actIvIty 

aIxtron (“the aIxtron Group” or “the company”) is a leading provider of deposition equipment 
to the semiconductor industry. the company’s technology solutions are used by a diverse range 
of customers worldwide to build advanced components for electronic and optoelectronic applica-
tions based on compound, silicon, or organic semiconductor materials. such components are used 
in displays, signaling, lighting, fiber optic communication systems, wireless and mobile telephony 
applications, optical and electronic storage devices, computing, as well as a range of other leading- 
edge technologies.

the company markets and sells its products worldwide, principally through its direct sales 
organization and appointed dealers and sales representatives.

aIxtron’s business activities include developing, producing and installing equipment for coating 
semiconductor materials, process engineering, consulting and training, including ongoing customer 
support.

aIxtron supplies to customers both full production-scale complex material deposition systems 
and small scale systems for r&d and small-scale production use. 

aIxtron’s product range includes customized production and research scale compound semi-
conductor systems capable of depositing material films on up to 95 two-inch diameter wafers per 
single production run, or smaller multiples of larger diameter wafers, employing metal-organic 
chemical vapor deposition (“mocvd”) or hydride vapor phase epitaxy (“hvpe”) or organic thin 
film deposition on up to Gen. 3.5 substrates, including polymer vapor phase deposition (“pvpd”) 
or organic vapor phase deposition (“ovpd®”) or large area deposition for organic light emitting 
diodes (“oled”) applications or plasma enhanced chemical vapor phase deposition (“pecvd”) 
for depositing complex carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes, nanowires or Graphene). 

aIxtron also manufactures full production and research scale deposition systems for silicon 
semiconductor applications capable of depositing material films on wafers of up to 300 mm 
diameter, employing technologies such as: chemical vapor deposition (“cvd”), atomic vapor 
deposition (“avd®”) and atomic layer deposition (“ald”). 
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macro-economIc envIronment

//  the risks to global financial stability have increased significantly in recent months, with 
predictions of slower economic growth being announced by several expert institutions. the 
global concern over the euro debt crisis has escalated and consequently increased the turbu-
lence within the financial markets. coupled with the credit downgrades of several countries, 
including the United states, all of these factors have generated a sense of uncertainty across 
the entire global financial system. 

//  virtually all stock markets have suffered significantly from these macro-economic develop-
ments. the mscI world Index has decreased by 17%, the German dax30 Index has dropped  
by 25%, the tecdax30 Index by 26% and the aIxtron shares by 53%. 

Us dollar – eUro development

//  towards the end of the third quarter, the value of the euro depreciated against the Us dollar 
on continued concerns about the european debt crisis and about the stability of the european 
monetary union. the Usd/eUr exchange rate fell below the 1.40 Usd/eUr mark on september 
8, to end the quarter at 1.34 Usd/eUr which represents a change of almost 8% against the 
Usd/eUr exchange rate at the end of the previous quarter (June 30, 2011: 1.45 Usd/eUr). 

//  the strengthening of the Us dollar towards the end of the period led to a eUr 12.4m expense 
of currency hedging and translation effects in the quarter-end mark-to-market of pending 
hedging instruments and customer deposits as of June 30, 2011.  

//  however, the average exchange rate used by aIxtron for the income and expenses of 
Q3/2011 was 1.44 Usd/eUr, almost unchanged from the previous quarter’s booking rate 
(Q2/2011: 1.45 Usd/eUr), resulting in no significant sequential currency impact on revenues. 

fInancInG and marGIn pressUres for led manUfactUrers

//  during the reporting quarter, the previously high investment activities by asian led manu-
facturers, driven by substantial government funding, have become restrained by an unscheduled 
but significant slowdown in demand. this partially resulted from insufficiently developed 
end-market demand, but is also evidence of some financing pressures on the asian led manu -
facturers, including increasing credit tightness in this region. 

iNteriM MaNageMeNt report  //

Important factors 
of the reportInG perIod Q3/2011
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//  In this context, discussions with some of aIxtron’s asian led customers have revealed an 
increasing concern about the short-term fragility of the global economic recovery, evidenced 
by slowing demand in the tv backlighting market, where, in all likelihood, the quantity of led 
manufacturing equipment installed already represents close to 80% of the projected total 
equipment requirement for this end market. one consequence of these market developments 
has been that the end market prices for leds have declined, by up to 15% over the quarter, 
leading to evident margin pressures for asian led makers.

//  whilst the vast majority of aIxtron’s revenues traditionally come from asia (86% in 
Q3/2011; 90% in Q2/2011; 92% in Q3/2010), significant shifts between the different asian 
revenue regions have recently taken place, with china having become the company’s most 
important revenue driver.

//  despite the current market correction to the very aggressive growth targets being pursued  
in the asian region, and the consequent reassessment of capacity investment plans by asian 
led manufacturers, aIxtron management still believes that the mid- to long-term led 
market opportunities will materialize. management remains convinced that the development 
of a sustainable led lighting industry will follow this temporary period of uncertainty and that, 
in conjunction with government initiatives such as the chinese 5 year plan or the korean 60/20 
plan the positive outlook for the led industry and aIxtron remains in place.

revIsIon of fUll-year GUIdance dUe to cUstomer  
Investment restraInts

//  on september 15, 2011, aIxtron issued a revised 2011 revenue and ebIt guidance of  
eUr 600m – 650m of revenues and an ebIt performance of circa 25 – 30%. 

//  management also reviewed the equipment order backlog and decided, as a matter of prudence, 
to reduce the previously published order backlog of eUr 373.5m by eUr 100m. this backlog 
and guidance adjustment took into account aIxtron’s management opinion on conversion risk, 
purchase order delays and deferred system delivery requests by several customers, specifi-
cally in asia.

//  these adjustments represent a set-back for aIxtron’s original full year targets, but reflect 
the previously described market challenge.  

//  aIxtron has already initiated cost reduction measures, so that the margin effect of reduced 
shipping volumes is minimized. 

revenUe development and profItabIlIty affected  
by Global market UncertaInty

//  Quarterly revenues decreased by 49% sequentially from eUr 175.6m in Q2/2011 to  
eUr 89.8m in Q3/2011. In a year on year comparison, they were 58% lower (Q3/2010:  
eUr 212.7m). this sudden decrease in revenues is principally down to a small number  
of significant customer delayed deliveries, which are also reflected in the order  
backlog adjustments of september 15th.
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//  the company’s gross margin decreased sequentially by 1 percentage point, from 43%  
(eUr 76.9m) in Q2/2011 to 43% (eUr 38.7m) in Q3/2011. In Q3/2010, the gross profit  
recorded was eUr 110.6m in absolute terms or 52% of sales. the sequential decrease by 
comparison was mainly due to the revenue decline in Q3/2011.  

//  the Q3/2011 ebIt came in slightly above break-even, at eUr 0.6m with a 1% ebIt margin 
(Q2/2011: eUr 54.3m or 31% margin; Q3/2010: eUr 82.6m or 39% margin). this ebIt decline 
is largely due to the lower revenues at the previously planned cost base and due to negative 
exchange rate revaluation effects in the third quarter of 2011. 

//  for the third quarter of 2011, aIxtron equipment order intake amounted to eUr 51.5m, 
which was 77% less than in Q2/2011 (eUr 222.2m) and 74% lower in a year on year com- 
parison (Q3/2010: eUr 200.4m), predominantly due to the macro and market conditions 
described beforehand. 

laUnch of crIUs® II-l

//  In July 2011, aIxtron launched a larger version of the crIUs® II mocvd system; the crIUs® II-l 
setting new benchmarks for mocvd reactor capacity, throughput and led production cost. 
what is now the world’s largest capacity throughput mocvd reactor, the crIUs® II-l is configu-
rable as either a 3x8 inch, a 7x6 inch, 16x4 inch or a 69x2 inch wafer system and is offered as a 
variant of the already market proven crIUs® II platform, thereby allowing customers a seamless 
transfer of their qualified high performance led processes.

//  the reduction of manufacturing costs is a key issue in today’s led industry and crIUs® II-l 
offers unsurpassed capacity and throughput, combined with an outstanding yield due to its 
excellent uniformity and reproducibility.

//  aIxtron has already received very positive customer response to this new product release, 
supporting the management’s confidence in the positive mid- to long-term growth perspectives 
of the led lighting industry and aIxtron’s contribution to that growth.

research proJect “hIposwItch” for Gan-based hIGh power 
swItchInG transIstors approved

//  In Q3/2011, the hiposwitch joint research project, funded by the eU, was formally approved 
and started. the project consortium comprises eight participants, with aIxtron being one  
of four industry partners. through a coordinated approach, the members of the consortium are 
focused on the development of highly efficient Gallium nitride (Gan) based power devices 
using silicon as the substrate material. 

//  this new development has the potential to significantly decrease the components’ size and weight 
by increasing the conversion efficiency of the devices, while also increasing their lifetime. the 
most promising potential for Gan-on-silicon power electronic devices are perceived to be in the 
fields of telecommunication, It, consumer electronics, automotive and industrial applications. 

//  the french market analyst, yole developpement, forecasts the initial market development for 
Gan devices in early 2012 leading to an estimated Usd 50m total addressable market size by 
2013 and approximately Usd 350m by 2015. 
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development of revenUes

Quarterly revenues decreased by 49% sequentially from eUr 175.6m in Q2/2011 to eUr 89.8m  
in Q3/2011. In a year on year comparison, they were 58% lower (Q3/2010: eUr 212.7m). this 
sudden decrease in revenues was principally due to a small, number of significant customer delayed 
deliveries that reflected a market correction at the very aggressive growth targets being 
pursued in the asian region. some macro-economic factors, including the growing uncertainty 
about financial stability, also had an influence on the recent revenue development.

during the first nine months of 2011, aIxtron recorded cumulated revenues of eUr 470.8m,  
a decrease of eUr 88.3m, or 16%, compared to eUr 559.1m in the same period last year. 

equipment revenues, excluding spares and service, were eUr 77.0m in Q3/2011 and eUr 428.2m  
in 9m/2011 (9m/2010: eUr 523.7m), which represents 86% and 91% of the total Q3 and 9m/2011 
revenues (9m/2010: 94%). the equipment aIxtron sells is mainly used by customers for the 
production of leds for consumer electronics products and, to an increasing extent, for emerging 
lighting applications. the year on year decrease in equipment revenues is mainly due to the 
recent customer delayed deliveries by asian led manufacturers.

the remaining revenues were generated by sales of spare parts and service, accounting for 14% 
and 9% of total revenues in Q3/2011 and 9m/2011 (9m/2010: 6%). 

reveNues By eQuipMeNt, spares & service

9M/2011 9M/2010 9M-9M

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

equipment revenues 428.2 91 523.7 94 –95.5 –18

other revenues (service, spare parts, etc.) 42.6 9 35.4 6 7.2 20

total 470.8 100 559.1 100 –88.3 –16

86% of total Q3/2011 revenues (Q3/2010: 92%) and 89% of total revenues in the first nine 
months of 2011 (9m/2010: 93%) were generated by sales to customers in asia. 

4% of revenues in Q3/2011 were generated in europe (Q3/2010: 3%) and the remaining 10%  
in the Usa (Q3/2010: 5%). In the first nine months of 2011, 4% of revenues were generated  
in europe (9m/2010: 3%) and the remaining 7% in the Usa (9m/2010: 4%).

iNteriM MaNageMeNt report  //

 resUlts of operatIons
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reveNues By regioN

9M/2011 9M/2010 9M-9M

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

eur 
million %

asia 418.9 89 521.5 93 –102.6 –20

europe 21.1 4 16.3 3 4.8 29

Usa 30.8 7 21.3 4 9.5 45

total 470.8 100 559.1 100 –88.3 –16

development of resUlts

cost structure

9M/2011 9M/2010 9M-9M

eur 
million

%
revenue

eur 
million

%
revenue

eur 
million %

cost of sales 251.2 53 264.6 47 –13.4 –5

gross profit 219.7 47 294.5 53 –74.8 –25

operating costs 89.9 19 104.9 19 –15.0 –14

 selling expenses 25.0 5 39.9 7 –14.9 –37

 General and administration expenses 24.9 5 21.8 4 3.1 14

 research and development costs 35.8 8 33.5 6 2.3 7

 net other operating (income) and expenses 4.2 1 9.7 2 (5.5) –57

In Q3/2011, while revenues were 49% down sequentially and 58% down year on year, the  
absolute cost of sales were reduced by 48% sequentially and 50% year on year and amounted  
to eUr 51.2m (Q2/2011: eUr 98.8m; Q3/2010: eUr 102.1m). year on year, the currency effect  
on revenues was the major reason for the recorded higher percentage of cost of sales of 57%  
in Q3/2011 (56% in Q2/2011; 48% in Q3/2010).

In a nine months comparison, cost of sales decreased year on year, by 5% from eUr 264.6m in 
9m/2010 to eUr 251.2m. cost of sales relative to revenues, were up to 53% (9m/2010: 47%).  

the company’s Q3/2011 gross profit decreased by 50% sequentially and 65% year on year due to 
the higher percentage of cost of sales relative to revenues and it amounted to eUr 38.7m (Q2/2011: 
eUr 76.9m; Q3/2010: eUr 110.6m) with a 43% gross margin (Q2/2011: 44%; Q3/2010: 52%). 

the first nine months 2011 gross profit decreased by 25% year on year to eUr 219.7m (9m/2010:  
294.5m), resulting in a nine months gross margin of 47% (9m/2010: 53%). 
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In an absolute sequential quarterly comparison, the Q3/2011 operating costs of eUr 38.0m 
(42% of total revenues) were 68% higher than in Q2/2011 with eUr 22.5m (13% of total  
revenues). year on year, they were 36% higher than the eUr 28.0m (13% of total revenues) 
recorded in Q3/2010. this development is principally due to an increase in net other operating 
expenses, mainly reflecting the adverse effects of quarter-end mark-to-market of pending 
hedging instruments and customer deposits.  

In a nine months comparison, operating costs decreased year on year in absolute terms by 14%  
to eUr 89.9m (9m/2010: eUr 104.9m). relative to revenues they were stable at 19% with 
relatively high net other operating expenses in both periods. 

the total operating costs were influenced by the single factors described hereafter:

In Q3/2011, selling expenses were stable at their absolute Q2 cost level of eUr 7.2m, while in- 
creasing relative to revenues, by 4 percentage points sequentially (Q3/2011: 8%; Q2/2011: 4%). 
year on year, they were down by 51% from eUr 14.8m in Q3/2010. relative to revenues they 
increased by one percentage point to 8% (Q3/2010: 7%), mainly due to lower sales volumes  
in Q3/2011.

In a nine months comparison, selling expenses decreased year on year by 37% to eUr 25.0m 
(9m/2010: eUr 39.9m), mainly due to the lower sales volumes, lower regional sales commis- 
sions and warranty expenses. selling expenses relative to revenues decreased year on year by  
2 percentage points to 5% compared to 7% in 9m/2010. 

In Q3/2011, general and administrative expenses were down 16% compared to the previous 
quarter mainly due to lower external consultancy charges. year on year, the general and adminis-
trative expenses were 4% lower amounting to eUr 7.4m or 8% of revenues (Q2/2011: eUr 8.7m, 
5%; Q3/2010: eUr 7.7m, 4%). 

In a nine months comparison, the 14% year on year increase in general and administration 
expenses to eUr 24.9m in 9m/2011 (9m/2010: eUr 21.8m) was principally due to increased 
personnel and It infrastructure costs. General and administration expenses compared to 
revenues remained relatively stable at 5% of sales in 9m/2011 compared to 4% in 9m/2010.

research and development costs in Q3/2011 also remained stable and at a similar level as in the 
previous quarter, amounting to eUr 11.8m or 13% of revenues, (Q2/2011: eUr 11.5m; Q3/2010: 
eUr 11.8m). 

nine months r&d costs increased by 7% year on year, from the eUr 33.5m recorded in 9m/2010 
to eUr 35.8m in 9m/2011. this was due to the previously predicted increase in research and 
development activities requiring additional personnel and increased material consumption, 
depreciation and facilities’ costs, including those for the new r&d center. In relative terms, r&d 
costs in 9m/2011 were slightly higher at 8% of revenues (9m/2010: 6%).
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this strong commitment to r&d, despite the current market difficulties, reflects the ongoing 
importance of aIxtron’s research and development activities, resulting in a comprehensive 
pipeline of competitive products. 

the previously predicted increase in the average number of r&d employees in 9m/2011 to  
266 (9m/2010: 238), illustrates the degree to which aIxtron is committed to and maintains  
a strong, well funded and focused r&d program within the business. 

the new r&d center remains on budget and on schedule to be fully completed by the first quarter 
of 2012, although the first systems to be installed in this state-of-the-art facility will commence 
commissioning in Q4/2011.

Key r&d iNForMatioN

9M/2011 9M/2010 9M-9M

r&d expenses (eUr million) 35.8 33.5 7%

r&d expenses, % of sales 8 6 2 pp 

r&d employees (period average) 266 238 12%

r&d employees, % of total headcount (period average) 32 32  

net other operating income and expenses in Q3/2011 resulted in expenses of eUr 11.7m, 
compared with an income of eUr 4.9m in Q2/2011 and an income of eUr 6.3m in the same period 
a year ago. 

In the first nine month of 2011, the net other operating income and expenses resulted in an 
expense of eUr 4.2m compared to expenses of eUr 9.7m in 9m/2010.

most of the Q3/2011 net other operating expenses are attributable to a currency related 
expense of eUr 12.4m (Q2/2011: eUr 4.6m income; Q3/2010: eUr 5.6m of income; 9m/2011:  
eUr 4.6m of expenses; 9m/2010: eUr 13.0m of expenses) principally from mark-to-market of 
Usd/eUr hedging contracts and Usd denominated advance payments from customers executed 
at quarter end. eUr 0.5m of r&d grants (Q2/2011: eUr 0.3m; Q3/2010: eUr 0.2m; 9m/2011: 
eUr 1.6m; 9m/2010: eUr 2.5m), received in Q3/2011, were recorded as other operating income. 

consequently, the Q3/2011 operating result came in slightly above break-even, at eUr 0.6m with 
a 1% ebIt margin (Q2/2011: eUr 54.3m or 31% margin; Q3/2010: eUr 82.6m or 39% margin). 
this Q3 decline in ebIt performance is principally due to the lower revenue volume, unchanged 
cost base and increased currency effects. 

In a nine months comparison, the same influences apply and consequently the operating result 
decreased year on year by 32%, from eUr 189.6m in 9m/2010 to eUr 129.8m in 9m/2011 with  
a 6 percentage points lower eBit margin of 28% (9m/2010: 34%).
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the Q3/2011 result before taxes amounted to eUr 1.8m compared with eUr 54.3m in Q2/2011 
and eUr 82.8m in Q3/2010. the company recorded a net finance income in Q3/2011 of eUr 1.2m. 
the nine months result before taxes of eUr 131.3m in 9m/2011 compares to eUr 190.3m in 
9m/2010, after a year on year decrease by 31%, with a net finance income of eUr 1.5m in 
9m/2011 (9m/2010: eUr 0.7m). 

aIxtron recorded a tax expense of eUr 1.8m in Q3/2011 (Q2/2011: eUr 16.1m; Q3/2010:  
eUr 26.1m) mainly due to elimination effects on intercompany transactions. the nine months 
2011 tax expense amounted to eUr 40.8m, at a stable effective tax rate of 31% of the profit 
before tax (9m/2010: eUr 59.4m or 31%). 
 
the net income for Q3/2011 was down to eUr 0.03m (Q2/2011: eUr 38.2m or 22% of revenues; 
Q3/2010: eUr 56.8m or 27% of revenues). the nine months 2011 net income came in at eUr 
90.5m (19% of revenues) and was 31% down year on year, from eUr 130.9m (23% of revenues)  
in 9m/2010. 

development of orders

eQuipMeNt orders

9M/2011 9M/2010 9M-9M

eur 
million

eur 
million

eur 
million %

equipment order intake 484.1 544.3 –60.2 –11

equipment order backlog  (end of period) 244.8 278.7 –33.9 –12

against the backdrop of the rapid investment adjustments being made by the asian led manu-
facturers in Q3, the equipment order intake recorded in Q3/2011 amounted to eUr 51.5m, which 
was 77% less than the eUr 222.2m in Q2/2011 and 74% lower in a year on year comparison 
(Q3/2010: eUr 200.4m). as a matter of internal policy, the 2011 order intake in Us dollars is 
recorded at the current 2011 budget exchange rate of 1.35 Usd/eUr (2010: 1.50 Usd/eUr). 

the 9m/2011 equipment order intake decreased year on year by 11% and amounted to  
eUr 484.1m against the eUr 544.3m recorded in 9m/2010. 

the decision to reduce the total equipment order backlog by eUr 100m in mid-september was 
taken after intense consideration of the rapidly changing market circumstances and as a result  
of the management’s desire to re-establish stable and prudent ground for the order backlog.
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consequently, the revised total equipment order backlog at the end of Q3/2011 stood at  
eUr 244.8m, which is eUr 128.7m or 34% less (eUr 28.7m or 10% less, net of the eUr100m 
adjustment implemented on september 15), than the eUr 373.5m recorded at the end of 
Q2/2011. 

compared with the opening backlog of eUr 302.3m as of January 1, 2011, the equipment  
order backlog decreased by eUr 57.5m or 19%. year on year, the order backlog decreased by 
eUr 33.9m or 12% (eUr 278.7m as of september 30, 2010). 

order recoGnItIon

as a matter of strict internal policy of prudence, aIxtron follows clear internal requirements 
before recording and reporting received equipment orders as order intake and order backlog. 
these requirements comprise all of the following minimum criteria:

1  the receipt of a firm written purchase order and 
2  the receipt of the agreed deposit and 
3  the accessibility of the required shipping documentation and 
4  a customer confirmed agreement on a system specific delivery date.

in addition, and reflecting current market conditions, even if an order does fulfill all of the above 
criteria, the company’s management reserves the right to additionally assess whether the actual 
realization of each respective system order is sufficiently likely to occur in a timely manner 
according to management’s opinion. when that management assessment concludes, that there  
is an unacceptable degree of risk of realizing revenue on any specific system, management will, 
until that risk is considered acceptable, exclude the order, or a portion of the order, from the 
recorded order intake and order backlog figures, regardless of compliance with requirements 
points 1 – 4 above. 
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the company recorded no bank borrowings as of september 30, 2011 and december 31, 2010.

the equity ratio increased to 76% as of september 30, 2011, compared to 73% as of december 31, 
2010, principally due to higher retained earnings. 

aIxtron Group’s capital expenditures of the first nine months of 2011 amounted to eUr 21.6m 
(9m/2010: eUr 19.1m), of which eUr 19.3m (9m/2010: eUr 18.1m) were related to property, 
plant and equipment (including testing and laboratory equipment). 

cash and cash equivalents (including cash deposits with a maturity of more than three months) 
decreased by eUr 66.1m or 17% to eUr 318.6m (eUr 190.7m + eUr 127.9m cash deposits) as  
of september 30, 2011 compared to eUr 384.7m (eUr 182.1m + eUr 202.6m cash deposits) as 
of december 31, 2010. this decrease was mainly due to lower advance payments from customers 
at currently low order levels, high work in progress and the dividend payment of eUr 60.7m in 
Q2/2011. those effects were not fully offset by the cash inflow of the period.

the value of property, plant and equipment increased to eUr 89.9m as of september 30, 2011 
(eUr 77.9m as of december 31, 2010), principally due to investments in r&d. 

the decrease in the value of goodwill from eUr 62.2m as per december 31, 2010 to eUr 61.7m  
as per september 30, 2011 resulted purely from currency translation adjustments. there were  
no additions or impairments in the first nine months of 2011.

the value of other intangible assets decreased from eUr 7.0m as per december 31, 2010 to  
eUr 6.6m as per september 30, 2011. the recorded differences arose mainly from amortization.

inventories, including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods, increased by 53% from 
eUr 167.2m as of december 31, 2010 to eUr 255.5m as of september 30, 2011, mainly due to 
customer delayed delivery plans.

In the nine months reporting period, retained advance payments from customers have decreased 
by eUr 24.2m, or 21%, from eUr 117.5m as of december 31, 2010 to eUr 93.3m as of september 
30, 2011, and are 11% down sequentially from the end of Q2/2011 (eUr 104.6m). this is mainly 
due to lower advance payments from customers at currently low order levels.

trade receivables decreased from eUr 88.4m as of december 31, 2010 to eUr 34.9m as of 
september 30, 2011, as a result of reduced shipments in the third quarter. 

iNteriM MaNageMeNt report  //

fInancIal posItIon and net assets 
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aIxtron believes that the following market trends and opportunities of the relevant end user 
markets could have a positive effect on future business:

short term

//  Increasing adoption of leds for exterior, public street and commercial lighting.
// Increased adoption of leds for consumer and residential general lighting applications.

mId term

//  Increased emergence of high volume silicon carbide (sic) production applications and  
emerging hybrid automotive and photovoltaic transistor applications.

//  Increased emergence and further development of plastic electronics flexible organic  
tft backplanes.

// development of next generation nand, dram and pram memory devices.
// Increased development activity for specialized compound solar cell applications.

lonG term

//  further progress in research activities leading to technologies for oled lighting and  
displays as well as organic material large area deposition. 

//  progress in the convergence development of complex compound semiconductor material 
applications as substituting materials in the silicon semiconductor industry.

//  development of applications using carbon nanostructures (carbon nanotubes, carbon 
nanowires, Graphene).

// development of Uv led applications e.g. for water purification.
// development of Gan on silicon based devices for energy efficient power electronics.

aIxtron is exposed to a series of risks which are described in detail in the “risk report” of the 
annual report 2010 and in the section “risk factors“ in aIxtron’s 2010 20-f report, which has 
been filed with the U.s. securities and exchange commission on march 1, 2011. copies of the 
company’s most recent annual report and form 20-f are available on the company’s website at 
www.aixtron.com (sections “Investors/reports” and “Investors/Us-listing”), as well as on the 
sec’s website at www.sec.gov.

during the first nine months of 2011, aIxtron management was not aware of any significant addi- 
tions or changes in the risks as described in the 2010 annual report/20-f report referred to above.

iNteriM MaNageMeNt report  //

opportUnItIes and rIsks
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on september 15, 2011, the company issued a public notification of our decision to adjust  
our full-year guidance to reflect the current market environment arising from the deteriorating 
macroeconomic conditions in the third quarter 2011 and the consequently more cautious 
investment activities, especially by asian customers.

In 2011, we expect to generate revenues of eUr 600m – 650m and an ebIt margin of circa 
25 – 30%. this guidance reflects our opinion on conversion risk, purchase order delays and 
deferred system delivery requests into 2012 by several customers. we are not expecting any 
further significant investments into backlighting capacity but we do expect to see increasing 
equipment investments for leds in general lighting applications. additionally, we no longer 
expect that subsidized regional demand from within asia for our systems will necessarily bridge  
the short term gap between the end of the backlighting investment cycle and the expected 
acceleration of the emerging led general lighting investment cycle.

however, the very positive customer response to the company’s recent new mocvd crIUs® II-l 
product release encourages the aIxtron management conviction that the imminence of an 
emerging led lighting industry in conjunction with initiatives such as the chinese 5 year plan  
and the korean 60/20 initiative continues to support the positive outlook for the led industry 
and aIxtron’s contribution to that growth. 

although the precise timing of significant led general lighting investment remains unclear, 
there are already some encouraging signs supported by government initiatives and positive 
product pricing developments.

any acceleration of investments into led lighting applications will positively influence aIxtron’s 
business outlook and consequently, we believe that our led production equipment will remain 
the most prominent element of our  future revenues.

In the meantime, we will continue to leverage our operational flexibility to cut costs and adjust 
our operations in line with our revised sales projections. our objective remains to draw on this 
flexibility to protect our ability to make efficient use of our cash in order to maintain our strong 
balance sheet position.

iNteriM MaNageMeNt report  //

oUtlook
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we will also continue to closely watch the volatile Usd/eUr exchange rate development and the 
potential consequential effects on the company’s revenues and profitability and will, where 
possible, economically and expediently, employ appropriate financial instruments to mitigate 
potential risk. 

during the remaining three months of the year, we plan to continue to invest into r&d laboratory 
equipment, into the expansion of our activities in china and into the completion of our new r&d 
center building in herzogenrath, Germany. 

aIxtron carries no debt and we continue to believe that our company has sufficient funds and 
instruments in place to ensure that the foreseeable needs of the business can be met. 

as at september 30, 2011, we had no binding agreements for participation financing, company 
acquisitions or transfers of parts of the company.
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in eur thousands 9M/2011 9M/2010 +/– Q3/2011 Q3/2010 +/–

 revenues 470,842 559,091 –88,249 89,810 212,742 –122,932

 cost of sales 251,162 264,618 –13,456 51,159 102,148 –50,989

gross profit 219,680 294,473 –74,793 38,651 110,594 –71,943

 selling expenses 25,002 39,943 –14,941 7,172 14,786 –7,614

 General administration expenses 24,909 21,766 3,143 7,353 7,694 –341

 research and development costs 35,775 33,481 2,294 11,821 11,761 60

 other operating income 2,276 3,658 –1,382 710 6,455 –5,745

 other operating expenses 6,499 13,382 –6,883 12,395 164 12,231

operating result 129,771 189,559 –59,788 620 82,644 –82,024

 finance income 2,725 1,548 1,177 1,190 467 723

 finance expense 1,188 847 341 270 –270

Net finance income 1,537 701 836 1,190 197 993

result before taxes 131,308 190,260 –58,952 1,810 82,841 –81,031

 taxes on income 40,829 59,402 –18,573 1,778 26,073 –24,295

profit/loss attributable to the equity holders 
of aixtroN se (after taxes)

90,479 130,858 –40,379 32 56,768 –56,736

basic earnings per share (eUr) 0.90 1.31 –0.41 0.00 0.57 –0.57

diluted earnings per share (eUr) 0.89 1.29 –0.40 0.00 0.56 –0.56

* unaudited

consolIdated statement 
of other comprehensIve Income*

in eur thousands 9M/2011 9M/2010 +/– Q3/2011 Q3/2010 +/–

profit or loss 90,479 130,858 –40,379 32 56,768 –56,736

losses/gains from derivative financial instruments 
before taxes

–627 3,101 –3,728 –5,546 20,727 –26,273

deferred taxes 395 –690 1,085 1,085 –6,109 7,194

currency translation adjustment –1,098 –1,386 288 11,981 –13,648 25,629

other comprehensive income –1,330 1,025 –2,355 7,520 970 6,550

total comprehensive income attributable to 
equity holders of aixtroN se

89,149 131,883 –42,734 7,552 57,738 –50,186

* unaudited

iNteriM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated Income statement*
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in eur thousands sep 30, 2011 dec 31, 2010 sep 30, 2010

assets
property, plant and equipment 89,925 77,910 49,554

Goodwill 61,711 62,201 60,783

other intangible assets 6,550 6,977 7,759

other non-current assets 675 807 777

deferred tax assets 16,353 19,469 18,696

tax assets 334 332 373

total non-current assets 175,548 167,696 137,942
Inventories 255,513 167,221 153,246
trade receivables less allowance keUr 412 
(2010: keUr 382; Q3 2010 keUr 364)

34,882 88,407 63,948

current tax assets 21,344 696 186

other current assets 26,658 14,707 17,312

other financial assets 127,906 202,587 181,970

cash and cash equivalents 190,688 182,118 262,584

total current assets 656,991 655,736 679,246
total assets 832,539 823,432 817,188

liabilities and shareholders’ equity
subscribed capital number of shares: 100,708,602 
(2010: 100,100,941; Q3 2010 99,993,949)

100,709 100,101 99,994

additional paid-in capital 273,661 267,070 265,687

retained earnings 274,253 244,488 182,168 

Income and expenses recognised in equity –12,665 –11,335 –12,539

total shareholders’ equity 635,958 600,324 535,310
employee benefits 0 17 1,157

other non-current liabilities 211 636 84

other non-current accruals and provisions 38 387 489

deferred tax liabilities 0 0 288

total non-current liabilities 249 1,040 2,018
trade payables 42,881 39,643 43,312

advance payments from customers 93,275 117,477 166,372

other current accruals and provisions 33,009 43,536 41,266

other current liabilities 19,952 4,034 6,678

current tax liabilities 7,179 17,342 22,198

deferred revenues 36 36 34

total current liabilities 196,332 222,068 279,860
total liabilities 196,581 223,108 281,878
total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 832,539 823,432 817,188

* unaudited

iNteriM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated statement 
of fInancIal posItIon*
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in eur thousands 9M/2011 9M/2010 +/– Q3/2011 Q3/2010 +/–

cash inflow from operating activities  

net income for the period (after taxes) 90.479 130.858 –40.379 32 56.768 –56.736
reconciliation between profit and cash inflow/ 
outflow from operating activities
 expense from share-based payments 4.028 2.703 1.325 1.389 834 555

 depreciation and amortization expense 9.418 11.204 –1.786 3.050 4.960 –1.910
  net result from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment
–15 1 –16 2 0 2

 deferred income taxes 3.261 –2.543 5.804 5.013 11.327 –6.314

change in  
Inventories –88.880 –64.565 –24.315 –67.570 –26.204 –41.366
trade receivables 52.489 –14.269 66.758 61.234 22.592 38.642

other assets –33.256 –901 –32.355 –18.588 13.895 –32.483

trade payables 3.466 20.861 –17.395 1.713 11.769 –10.056

provisions and other liabilities –4.531 18.662 –23.193 5.573 –26.696 32.269

non-current liabilities –774 –4.446 3.672 –107 –122 15

advance payments from customers –23.327 77.885 –101.212 –11.506 11.543 –23.049

cash inflow from operating activities 12.358 175.450 –163.092 –19.765 80.666 –100.431
cash inflow/outflow from investing activities  
capital expenditures in property, plant and equipment –19.277 –18.066 –1.211 –8.170 –3.641 –4.529
capital expenditures in intangible assets –2.299 –1.016 –1.283 –1.730 0 –1.730

proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 417 38 379 375 0 375

bank deposits with a maturity of more than 90 days 74.251 –93.602 167.853 13.055 –53.602 66.657

cash inflow/outflow from investing activities 53.092 –112.646 165.738 3.530 –57.243 60.773
cash inflow/outflow from financing activities
dividend paid to shareholders –60.714 –15.782 –44.932 0 –34 34
proceeds from issue of equity shares 3.171 2.977 194 48 14 34

cash inflow/outflow from financing activities –57.543 –12.805 –44.738 48 –20 68
effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and 
cash equivalents

662 1.393 –731 4.539 –2.005 6.544

net change in cash and cash equivalents 8.569 51.392 –42.823 –11.648 21.398 –33.046
cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period 182.118 211.192 –29.074 202.335 241.186 –38.851

cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 190.687 262.584 –71.897 190.687 262.584 –71.897
Interest paid –136 –189 53 4 –68 72

Interest received 2.242 1.387 855 926 575 351

Income taxes paid –66.196 –55.473 –10.723 –13.941 –26.587 12.646

Income taxes received 1.282 68 1.214 207 0 207
* unaudited

iNteriM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated statement 
of cash flows*
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income and expense recognised 
directly in equity

in eur thousands

subscribed 
capital 

under iFrs
additional 

paid-in-capital
currency 

translation

derivative 
financial 

instruments

retained 
earnings/

accumulated 
deficit

shareholders’ 
equity 

attributable to 
the owners of 

aixtroN se**

Balance at January 1, 2011 100,101 267,070 –10,995  –340 244,488 600,324 

dividends to shareholders –60,714 –60,714 

share based payments 4,028 4,028

Issue of shares for options 608 2,563 3,171 

net income for the period 90,479 90,479 

other comprehensive income –1,098 –232 –1,330 

total comprehensive income –1,098 –232 90,479 89,149 

Balance at september 30, 2011 100,709 273,661 –12,093 –572 274,253 635,958 

Balance at January 1, 2010 99,588 260,413 –12,449 –1,115  67,092 413,529 

dividends to shareholders –15,782 –15,782 

share based payments 2,703 2,703

Issue of shares for options 406 2,571 2,977 

net income for the period 130,858 130,858 

other comprehensive income –1,386 2,411 1,025

total comprehensive income  –1,386 2,411 130,858 131,883 

Balance at september 30, 2010 99,994 265,687 –13,835 1,296 182,168 535,310 

*   unaudited
* * rounded

iNteriM FiNaNcial stateMeNts  //

consolIdated statement 
of chanGes In eQUIty*
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this consolidated interim financial report of aIxtron se has been prepared in accordance with 
International financial reporting standards (Ifrs) applicable for Interim financial reporting, 
Ias 34.

the accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those 
followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 
december 31, 2010.

the consolidated interim financial statements of aIxtron se include the following operating 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “aIxtron”, “the aIxtron Group”, or “the company”): 
aIxtron, Inc., sunnyvale, california (Usa); aIxtron ltd., cambridge (United kingdom); nano-
instruments ltd. (United kingdom); aIxtron ab, lund (sweden); aIxtron korea co. ltd.,  
seoul (south korea); aIxtron kk, tokyo (Japan); aIxtron china ltd., shanghai (p.r. china) and 
aIxtron taiwan co. ltd., hsinchu (taiwan). In comparison with december 31, 2010, aIxtron 
china ltd., shanghai has been added to the consolidated group of companies. 

aIxtron china ltd. was established on January 31, 2011 and commenced trading in June 2011. It 
has paid-in share capital of rmb 3.5m, approximately eUr 0.4m. no goodwill has been recognized 
on consolidation of this entity. from establishment until sep. 30, 2011, the entity recorded 
revenues of eUr 1.3m with a net profit after tax of eUr 41k.

additioNal disclosures   //

accoUntInG polIcIes
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the following segment information has been prepared in accordance with Ifrs 8 “operating 
segments”. as aIxtron has only one operating segment, the information provided relates only 
to geographical data.

the company markets and sells its products in asia, europe and the United states, mainly through 
its direct sales organization and cooperation partners. 

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on 
the geographical location of customers. segment assets are based on the geographical location 
of the assets.

geographical segMeNts

in eur thousands asia europe usa group

revenues realized with third parties 9M/2011 418,884 21,142 30,816 470,842

 9M/2010 521,582 16,258 21,251 559,091

segment assets 
(property, plant and equipment)

sep 30, 2011 821 86,318 2,786 89,925

 sep 30, 2010 344 45,796 3,414 49,554

additioNal disclosures  //

seGment reportInG
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In the first nine months of 2011, aIxtron’s employees and executive board members held  
stock options, representing the right to receive aIxtron common shares or aIxtron american 
depositary shares (ads). the status of these options developed as follows: 

aixtroN ordinary shares sep 30, 2011 exercised
expired/ 

Forfeited dec 31, 2010

stock options 3,855,801 607,661 23,072 4,486,534

Underlying shares 4,523,278 607,661 23,813 5,154,752

aixtroN ads sep 30, 2011 exercised
expired/ 

Forfeited dec 31, 2010

stock options 6,610 0 0 6,610

Underlying shares 6,610 0 0 6,610

additioNal disclosures  //

stock optIon plans
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the total number of employees rose from 766 on september 30, 2010 to 926 persons on sep-
tember 30, 2011 reflecting the higher business level.

eMployees By regioN

2011 2010 +/–

sep. 30 % sep. 30 % abs. %

asia 184 20 151 20 33 22

europe 615 66 511 67 104 20

Usa 127 14 104 13 23 22

total 926 100 766 100 160 21

eMployees By FuNctioN

2011 2010 +/–

sep. 30 % sep. 30 % abs. %

sales 84 9 61 8 23 38

research and development 302 33 254 33 48 19

manufacturing 419 45 356 47 63 18

administration 121 13 95 12 26 27

total 926 100 766 100 160 21

additioNal disclosures  //

 employees
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In comparison to december 31, 2010, the composition of the company’s supervisory board as  
at september 30, 2011 has changed as described here: at the first ordinary General meeting  
of aIxtron se following the conversion from aIxtron aG, a new aIxtron se supervisory 
board was elected on may 19, 2011. mr. kim schindelhauer was elected as chairman, dr. holger 
Jürgensen as deputy chairman. the following persons were elected as members of the super-
visory board: prof. dr. petra denk, prof. dr. wolfgang blättchen and prof. dr. rüdiger von rosen.

there were no changes in the composition of the company’s executive board compared to 
december 31, 2010.

related party transactIons

aIxtron did not conclude or carry out any material transactions with related parties.

post-balance sheet date events

there were no known business events with a potentially significant effect on aIxtron’s results 
of operation, financial position or net assets after september 30, 2011. 

additioNal disclosures  //

manaGement
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9M 2011  //

responsIbIlIty statement

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements for the three 
months ended september 30, 2011 give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, 
financial position and profit or loss of the group, and the interim management report of 
the group includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and 
the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and 
risks associated with the expected development of the group for the remaining months 
of the financial year.

herzoGenrath, october 2011

aixtroN se

executive  Board
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contact

aixtroN se
Guido pickert / director Investor relations
kaiserstr. 98
52134 herzogenrath / Germany

phone: +49 (241) 8909-444
Fax: +49 (241) 8909-445
e-mail: invest@aixtron.com
internet: www.aixtron.com

in the u.s., please contact:
klaas wisniewski 
andrea su
phone: +1 (408) 747 7140 ext. 1363
e-mail: invest@aixtron.com

fInancIal calendar

// March, 2012: fy / 2011 resUlts
// april, 2012: Q1 / 2012 resUlts
// May, 2012: annUal General meetInG
// July, 2012: Q2 / 2012 resUlts
// octoBer, 2012: Q3 / 2012 resUlts
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